

City Commission Meeting Agenda 2 Park Drive South, Great Falls, MT Gibson Room, Civic Center April 21, 2020 7:00 PM

UPDATES CONCERNING PROCESS OF MEETINGS

Due to the COVID-19 health concerns, the format of the City Commission meeting will be held in a virtual video-conferencing environment. In order to honor the Right of Participation and the Right to Know (Article II, Sections 8 and 9 of the Montana Constitution), the City of Great Falls and City Commission are making every effort to meet the requirements of open meeting laws:

- City Commission members and City staff will attend the meeting via a remote location, using a virtual meeting method.
- The agenda packet material is available on the City's website: https://greatfallsmt.net/meetings. The Public may view and listen to the meeting on government access channel City-190, cable channel 190; or online at https://greatfallsmt.net/livestream.
- Public comment will be taken during the meeting as indicated on the agenda with an <u>asterisk</u>. Public participation is welcome in the following ways:
 - <u>Attend in person</u>. Refrain from attending in person if you are not feeling well. The City will require social distancing at the meeting, and may limit the number of persons in the Gibson Room according to applicable health guidelines.
 - Provide public comments via email. Comments may be sent via email before 5:00 PM on Tuesday, April 21, 2020, to: commission@greatfallsmt.net. Include the agenda item or agenda item number in the subject line, and include the name and address of the commenter. Written communication received by that time will be shared with the City Commission and appropriate City staff for consideration during the agenda item and before final vote on the matter; and, will be so noted in the official record of the meeting.
 - <u>Call-in</u>. The public may call in during specific public comment periods at <u>406-761-4786</u>. All callers will be in a queued system and are asked to remain on hold and be patient. Calls will be taken in the order in which they are received. Callers will be restricted to customary time limits. This is a pilot service to test the feasibility of expanded public participation by phone. We ask for your patience in the event there are technical difficulties.

CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL / STAFF INTRODUCTIONS

AGENDA APPROVAL

CONFLICT DISCLOSURE / EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS/NEIGHBORHOOD COUNCILS/BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

(Public comment on any matter that is not on the agenda of the meeting and that is within the jurisdiction of the City Commission. Please keep your remarks to a maximum of 3 minutes. When at the podium, state your name and address for the record.)

- 1. Miscellaneous reports and announcements.
 - * Members of the public participating telephonically, please follow along with the City Commission meeting at https://greatfallsmt.net/livestream or on cable channel 190. The Mayor will announce Agenda Item 1. At that time call 406-761-4786. You will be placed in a queue until the City Clerk or Mayor calls on you to speak, at which time your line will be unmuted and you will be able to address the City Commission for up to three minutes, first giving your name and address for the record. You will be able to hear the meeting through the phone, so you should continue to follow along online or on your television. When it is your turn to speak, please mute your online or television audio to avoid time-delayed background noise/feedback through the phone, and do not use speakerphone when commenting.
- 2. Reappointments to the Advisory Commission on International Relationships.
 - * Members of the public participating telephonically, please follow along with the City Commission meeting at https://greatfallsmt.net/livestream or on cable channel 190. The Mayor will announce Agenda Item 2. At that time call 406-761-4786. You will be placed in a queue until the City Clerk or Mayor calls on you to speak, at which time your line will be unmuted and you will be able to address the City Commission for up to three minutes, first giving your name and address for the record. You will be able to hear the meeting through the phone, so you should continue to follow along online or on your television. When it is your turn to speak, please mute your online or television audio to avoid time-delayed background noise/feedback through the phone, and do not use speakerphone when commenting.
- 3. Reappointments to the Historic Preservation Advisory Commission.
 - * Members of the public participating telephonically, please follow along with the City Commission meeting at https://greatfallsmt.net/livestream or on cable channel 190. The Mayor will announce Agenda Item 3. At that time call 406-761-4786. You will be placed in a queue until the City Clerk or Mayor calls on you to speak, at which time your line will be unmuted and you will be able to address the City Commission for up to three minutes, first giving your name and address for the record. You will be able to hear the meeting through the phone, so you should continue to follow along online or on your television. When it is your turn to speak, please mute your online or television audio to avoid time-delayed background noise/feedback through the phone, and do not use speakerphone when commenting.

CITY MANAGER

4. Miscellaneous reports and announcements from City Manager.

CONSENT AGENDA

The Consent Agenda is made up of routine day-to-day items that require Commission action. Items may be pulled from the Consent Agenda for separate discussion/vote by any Commissioner.

- 5. Minutes, April 7, 2020, City Commission Meeting.
- 6. Total Expenditures of \$1,200,280 for the period of March 15, 2020 through April 8, 2020, to include claims over \$5000, in the amount of \$994,876.
- 7. Contracts List.
- 8. Postpone Public Hearing Riverside, Westside, American Little League Lease Agreements to May 5, 2020 Commission Meeting.
- 9. Approval of a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Funding Agreement for the purchase of a replacement fire engine pumper truck to serve Fire Station #1.

- 10. Approve the purchase of one 2019 Pierce Enforcer Fire Apparatus from Hughes Fire Equipment of Spokane, Washington, through H-GAC (Houston-Galveston Area Council) for \$494,335.
- 11. Adopt Resolution 10343, relating to \$3,200,000 Tax Increment Urban Renewal Revenue and Refunding Bonds (West Bank Urban Renewal District), Series 2020; Authorizing the sale and prescribing the forms and terms thereof and the security therefor.

Action: Approve Consent Agenda as presented or remove items for separate discussion and/or vote by any Commission member.

* Members of the public participating telephonically, please follow along with the City Commission meeting at https://greatfallsmt.net/livestream or on cable channel 190. The Mayor will announce Agenda Items 5-11. At that time call 406-761-4786. You will be placed in a queue until the City Clerk or Mayor calls on you to speak, at which time your line will be unmuted and you will be able to address the City Commission for up to five minutes, first giving your name and address for the record. You will be able to hear the meeting through the phone, so you should continue to follow along online or on your television. When it is your turn to speak, please mute your online or television audio to avoid time-delayed background noise/feedback through the phone, and do not use speakerphone when commenting.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

ORDINANCES / RESOLUTIONS

CITY COMMISSION

12. Miscellaneous reports and announcements from the City Commission.

ADJOURNMENT

Commission meetings are televised on cable channel 190 and streamed live at https://greatfallsmt.net. City Commission meetings are re-aired on cable channel 190 the following Wednesday morning at 10 am, and the following Tuesday evening at 7 pm.